
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
THURSDAY, MARCH 6, 2003 � 1000 MST 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Initial attack activity was light nationally, with 16 new fires reported.  
  
 
COLUMBIA RESPONSE, Federal Emergency Management Agency.  A FEMA Emergency 
Operations Center has been established in Lufkin, Texas.  Three Type 1 Incident Management 
Teams (Lohrey, Martin and McCombs) are assigned in Corsicana, Hemphill and Palestine, Texas.  
Two Type 2 Incident Management Teams (Custer, Hildreth) are assigned in Nacogdoches and 
Longview, Texas.  Forty-eight agencies are cooperating with the search and collection of shuttle 
materials. 
 
 
NEWCASTLE, Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service, USDA.  State and Federal personnel 
have been mobilized in response to the outbreak of the Exotic Newcastle Disease.  Two Type 1 
Incident Management Teams (Corley and Raley) are working in support of the USDA APHIS 
operation.   Support operations are being conducted in Arizona, California, Maryland and Nevada.  
 

 
 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 

Warmer temperatures and dry weather will prevail through central Texas over the weekend. The 
next chance of rain will be Sunday night and Monday as a weak upper level disturbance moves 
across the region. 
 
 

     www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/index_j.asp
 

Topic of your choice: 

 

 

 

 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

2

1

2

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

15 
 

16 

  

  

15

16

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

15 
 

16 

1

2

16

18

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

2,165

45 
 

10 

6

2,027

54

4,202

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

4

1

  

  

  

  

146 
 

20 

30

12

181

33

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

29 

  

  

1

29

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

3

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

23

6

5

  

  

  

  

37 
 

261 

25

30

73

319

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

0

2

0

  

  

1

200

  
 

  

3

15

8

215

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

12

  

  

  

  

2

1

131 
 

999 

6

67

143

1,079

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

55

6,851

  

  

5

755

3

530

3,961 
 

38,164 

83

2,666

4,107

48,966

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

68

6,886

14

6

5

755

9

2,896

4,322 
 

39,483 

153

4,817

4,571

54,843

Eight Year Average Fires 9,737
Eight Year Average Acres 178,259

 

***Averages are computed from data reported to NICC during the first reporting period in March*** 
 

and 

***Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments*** 

 

 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

0

94

3

0

  
 

  

6

260

9

354

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

75

0

75

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

197

4

197

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

94

3

0

0 
 

0 

10

532

13

626

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

4

57

3,253

2

725

  

  

  
 

  

34

1,198

96

5,180

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

31

6

66

3

4,823

6

475

  
 

  

29

2,003

45

7,398

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

5

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

35

4,772

36

4,777

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

13

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

118

3

131

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

4

  

  

  

  

2 
 

110 

  

  

4

114

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

413

2

177

  

  

1

1,000

  
 

  

137

4,173

143

5,763

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

110

4

125

4

49

2 
 

39 

12

430

24

753

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1,200 

26

1,006

28

2,206

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

19

4,046

  

  

115

38,601

11

20,383

5,562 
 

333,458 

435

337,250

6,142

733,738

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

26

4,494

71

3,628

124

44,274

22

21,907

5,568 
 

334,807 

710

350,950

6,521

760,060

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 

 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 

 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT 
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     

Northwest                     
Northern California 1 1 2 1         13   

Southern California                 31 369

Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     

Western Great Basin                 26 88

Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain                     

Eastern Area     6   1       64   

Southern Area 136 12     35       454 1689
Total 137 13 8 1 36 0 0 0 588 2146

 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  


