

**INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
THURSDAY, MARCH 6, 2003 1000 MST
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2**

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light nationally, with 16 new fires reported.

COLUMBIA RESPONSE, Federal Emergency Management Agency. A FEMA Emergency Operations Center has been established in Lufkin, Texas. Three Type 1 Incident Management Teams (Lohrey, Martin and McCombs) are assigned in Corsicana, Hemphill and Palestine, Texas. Two Type 2 Incident Management Teams (Custer, Hildreth) are assigned in Nacogdoches and Longview, Texas. Forty-eight agencies are cooperating with the search and collection of shuttle materials.

NEWCASTLE, Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service, USDA. State and Federal personnel have been mobilized in response to the outbreak of the Exotic Newcastle Disease. Two Type 1 Incident Management Teams (Corley and Raley) are working in support of the USDA APHIS operation. Support operations are being conducted in Arizona, California, Maryland and Nevada.

OUTLOOK:

Warmer temperatures and dry weather will prevail through central Texas over the weekend. The next chance of rain will be Sunday night and Monday as a weak upper level disturbance moves across the region.



www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/index_j.asp

Topic of your choice:

FIREs AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					2		2
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					15		15
	ACRES					16		16
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	15	1	16
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	16	2	18

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs	1						1
	ACRES	0						0
Northern California	FIREs			3	45	6		54
	ACRES			2,165	10	2,027		4,202
Southern California	FIREs	1	4		146	30		181
	ACRES	0	1		20	12		33
Northern Rockies	FIREs					1		1
	ACRES					29		29
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs		2			1		3
	ACRES		0			0		0
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs	5	6			37	25	73
	ACRES	23	5			261	30	319
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	2	2		1		3	8
	ACRES	0	0		200		15	215
Eastern Area	FIREs	4		2	131	6		143
	ACRES	12		1	999	67		1,079
Southern Area	FIREs	55		5	3	3,961	83	4,107
	ACRES	6,851		755	530	38,164	2,666	48,966
TOTAL	FIREs	68	14	5	9	4,322	153	4,571
	ACRES	6,886	6	755	2,896	39,483	4,817	54,843
Eight Year Average Fires								9,737
Eight Year Average Acres								178,259

Averages are computed from data reported to NICC during the first reporting period in March

and

Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES			0	3		6	9
	ACRES			94	0		260	354
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					0		0
	ACRES						75	75
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					4		4
	ACRES						197	197
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	3	0	10	13
	ACRES	0	0	94	0	0	532	626

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	3	57	2			34	96
	ACRES	4	3,253	725			1,198	5,180
Northern California	FIRES	1	6	3	6		29	45
	ACRES	31	66	4,823	475		2,003	7,398
Southern California	FIRES		1				35	36
	ACRES		5				4,772	4,777
Northern Rockies	FIRES		1				2	3
	ACRES		13				118	131
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		2			2		4
	ACRES		4			110		114
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	3	2		1		137	143
	ACRES	413	177		1,000		4,173	5,763
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		2	4	4	2	12	24
	ACRES		110	125	49	39	430	753
Eastern Area	FIRES					2	26	28
	ACRES					1,200	1,006	2,206
Southern Area	FIRES	19		115	11	5,562	435	6,142
	ACRES	4,046		38,601	20,383	333,458	337,250	733,738
TOTAL	FIRES	26	71	124	22	5,568	710	6,521
	ACRES	4,494	3,628	44,274	21,907	334,807	350,950	760,060

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest										
Northern California	1	1	2	1					13	
Southern California									31	369
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin									26	88
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area			6		1				64	
Southern Area	136	12			35				454	1689
Total	137	13	8	1	36	0	0	0	588	2146

***** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *****